ORDINANCE NO. 2544

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF McALESTER, OKLAHOMA,
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2538 WHICH ESTABLISHED THE
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-16; REPEALING ALL
CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY
CLAUSE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City Council heretofore adopted Ordinance No. 2538 setting forth the
Budget for Fiscal Year 2015-2016 beginning July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City Departments and Divisions routinely review their budget
appropriations to determine if any changes are necessary; and

WHEREAS, based upon said review the City staff now recommends that certain
amendments to the Budget be considered by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has the authority to make amendments to the City Budget
under Article 5, Section 5.07 (b) of the new City Charter as well as State law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the proposed amendment to the FY
2015-2016 Budget, with the revenues and expenditures therein contained, is in the best interest of
the City: and therefore, desires to adopt the same by formal action.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McALESTER,
OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1: The proposed amendment to the FY 2015-2016 Budget of the City of
McAlester, Oklahoma, as heretofore adopted by Ordinance, as summarized in Exhibit A-1 through
A-11, which is attached hereto and fully incorporated herein by reference, be, and the same hereby
are, completely adopted and approved as an amendment to the said FY 2015-2016 Budget.

SECTION 2: All portions of the existing FY 2015-2016 Budget, Ordinance No. 2538
except as specifically herein amended, shall remain in full force and effect, and not be otherwise
affected by the adoption of the amendatory ordinance.

SECTION 3: That all other ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent
of any such conflict or inconsistency and all other ordinances not in conflict herewith shall remain
in full force and effect.

SECTION 4: Should any paragraph, sentence. subdivision, clause, phrase, or section of
this ordinance be adjudged or held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not
affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole or any part or provision thereof, other than the part
or parts as declared to be invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional.



SECTION 5: That an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and for the provision of the
public peace, health and safety, by reason whereof it is necessary that all acts take effect
immediately and be in full force and effect from, and after the passage and approval.

PASSED and the EMERGENCY CLAUSE ruled on separately this 25th day of August, 2015.

CITY OF MCALESTER, OKLAHOMA
A Municipal Corporation

By %#W\

Steve Harrison, Mayor

Cora Middleton, City Clerk

Approved as to form and legality this 25th day of August, 2015.

Attorney



Exhibit A-1

City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016
General Fund

August 25, 2015

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment  (Decrease) Amendment
01 40099 Fund Belance - 135,500 135,500
| ‘ Total : 135,500
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
01 5865404 [Streets Streets Repair Projects ! 180,000 135,500 | 315,500 |‘
i T H H -
i -
; 135,500
FUND INFORMATION |

Original Budget - Revenues ** $15,187,237 || *** Does not include appropriated fund balance.

Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $15,187,237
Original Budget - Expenditures $15,187,237

Amendments 135,500
Current Budget - Expenditures $15,322,737

Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:
August 25, 2015 Budget Supp!! 1t to lapse and reappropriate expenditures for the ongoing capital projects and purchases related

to Fiscal Year 14-15 Capital projects.

Approed: ﬁ, .
7 Meyes

Posted By Date BA# Pkt.#

City Cherk

A1116-001



Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

City of McAlester

MPWA
August 25, 2015

Exhibit A-2

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
02 40999 Fund Balance - 10,480 10,480
| Total 10,480 -
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number  Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
02 5973401 [Waste Water T Katy Lift Station - 10,480 | 10,480 |
10,480

FUND INFORMATION

Original Budget - Revenues ***
Amendments
Current Budget - Revenues

Original Budget - Expenditures
Amendments
Current Budget - Expenditures

$9,201,329

$ 9,201,329

$9,201,329

10,480

$9,211,809

Approved by the City Council this

August 25, 2015

T

*** Does not include appropriated fund balance.

Explanation of Budget Amendment:

Budget Supplement to lapse and reappropriate expenditures for the ongoing capita! projects and purchases related

to Fiscal Year 14-15 Capital projects.

~

Attest!

City Clerk

Posted By

Date

BA#

Pkt.#

A1116-002



City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016

Airport Grant

Exhibit A-3

August 25, 2015
Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
[ 24 7] 40330 | Grant Revenue T 5| 668,528 | 668,528 |
T - . |
| ‘ | | = = - | | -
[ [ | | Total \ [ 668,528 | |
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number  Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
[T724 1 5878401 [Airport ) | Capital Outlay | - 263,589 | 263,589 |
24 | 5876405 Airport | Airport Drainage Project = 404,939 404,939 |
T i : f —
} ‘ : i - ___777—"' - i | |
| L | | | -
[ | | - |
[ [ | N | -
| } i x
| -
T I | - ) | | ! =
i | | 1 T
[ T | I s
| | =
T I | |
[ | - - i | =
, . — i I | ]
| | =
| | ; ]
\ | - \ * |
; s N - [ 668,528 | |
FUND INFORMATION _ |
Original Budget - Revenues *** $ - || = Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments =
Current Budget - Revenues $ -
Original Budget - Expenditures 3 -
Amendments 668,528
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 668,528
Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:
August 25, 2015 Budget Supplement to lapse and reappropriate expenditures for the ongoing capital projects and purchases related
to Fiscal Year 14-15 Capital projects.
= ; - W\
LY f e e e
Mayor
Attest: o
Posted By Date BA# Pkt.#

City Clerk

A1116-003



City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016
Tourism

August 25, 2015

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Exhibit A4

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
27 40999 [ Fund Balance - 8,940 8,940
g -
| Total 8,940
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number _ Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
27 5655480 [Tourism Contingency 5,000 ! 8,940 | 13,940 |
| -
1 -
8,940
FUND INFORMATION |
Original Budget - Revenuss *** $ 631,300 || * Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $ 631,300
Original Budget - Expenditures 627,528
Amendments 8940
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 636,468
Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:
August 25, 2015 Budget Supp! to lapse and reappropriate expenditures for the ongoing capital projects and purch related

T

r

to Fiscal Year 14-15 Capital projects.

Aftest:

Mayor

[y

'osted By Date BA#

Pkt.#

City Clerk

A1116-004



City of McAlester

Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016

E911

August 25, 2015

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Exhibit A-S

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
29 40999 | Fund Bal - 125,065 125,065 |
' -
! -]
[ Toal 125,065 |
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number  _ Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
29 5324401 |E911 Capital Qutlay - Leases (911 Equipment & Worl i 38,900 75,000 | 113,900 |
29 5324402 [E911 Technology Upgrades (911 Generator) : - 50,065 50,065
i N
T
T .
i ; N
: | -
|
[ 125,065

FUND INFORMATION |

Original Budget - Revenues ** $ 739,800
Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $ 739,800
Original Budget - Expenditures $ 739,800
Amendments 125,065
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 864,865

Approved by the City Council this
August 25, 2015

Explanation of Budget Amendment:

*** Does not include appropriated fund balance.

Budget Supplement to lapse and reappropriate expenditures for the ongoing capital projects and purchases related

to Fiscal Year 14-15 Capita! projects.

”g‘ijﬁm

Attest:

City Clerk

osted By Date

Pkt.#

A1116-005



Exhibit A-6

City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016

Economic Development
‘August 25, 2015

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account _ Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment

30 40999 Fund Bal - 681,171 681,171

L i Total 681,171 |
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment

30 5652340 [Economic Development MCcAAP Strategic Plan Project - 260,000 | 260,000 |

30 5652341 Economic Develop 2014 OSMPC Grant - Defense Dev - 216,666 216,666 |

30 5652342 Economic Development 2015 OSMPC Grant Award - 204,505 204,505

: -
681,171
FUND INFORMATION |
Original Budget - Revenues *** $ 1,344,127 || ** Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $1,344,127
Original Budget - Expenditures $ 1,344,127
Ameridments 681,171
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 2,025,208
Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:
August 25, 2015 Budget Supplement to lapse and reappropriate expenditures for the ongoing capital projects and purch: related

to Fiscal Year 14-15 Capital projects.

iy 7 PN

AN

Altest:

Posted By Date BA# Pkt.#

City Clerk

A1116-006



Exhibit A-7

City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016

Grants, Gifts, & Contributions
August 25, 2015

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number _ Number Department Description Amendment  (Decrease) Amendment
32 40999 | | Fund Balance { - 145,870 145,870
]
]
! !
T I ]
! ; ; i -
L i | Total 145,870 ]
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
32 5215203 ! | Expense for Parks (Trees) - 300 300
32 5215215 ! Non-Uniform Council Exp - 664 664
32 5215210 Donations for Utilities - 618 618
32 5215214 Donations - Dog Park - 869 869
32 5215220 Donations - Disc Golf Course - 730 730
32 5215224 Archery Park Grant - 50,689 50,689
32 5215219 Grants- Parks - 92,000 92,000
! B
145,870
FUND INFORMATION |
Original Budget - Revenues *™* $ - {| *** Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments -
ICurrent Budget - Revenues $ -
Original Budget - Expenditures $ -
Amendments 145,870
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 145,870
Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:
August 25, 2015 Budget Supplement to lapse and reappropriate expenditures for the ongoing capital projects and purchases related

to Fiscal Year 14-15 Capital projects.

Posted By Date BA# Pkt.#

A1116-007



Exhibit A-8

City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016
CDBG Grants

August 25, 2015

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
33 40999 ! Fund Bal - 438,238 438,238
! N
i Total 438,238
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
33 5971516 | 2014 CDBG Project ! - 180,226 | 180,226 |
33 5971517 ’ 2015 CDBG Project | - 258,012 | 258,012
! 438,238
FUND INFORMATION |
Original Budget - Revenues ** $ - || ™ Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $ -
Original Budget - Expenditures $ -
Amendments __ 438238
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 438,238
Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:
August 25, 2015 Budget Supplement to lapse and reappropriate expenditures for the ongoing capital projects and purch lated

to Fiscal Year 14-15 Capital projects.

Date BA# Pkt.#

A1116-008



City of McAlester

Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016

Capital Fund
August 25, 2015

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Exhibit A-9

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
41 40999 Fund Balance - 1,561,237 1,561,237 |
-
- |
Total 1,561,237 ]
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number  Number Department Description Amendment _ (Decrease) Amendment
41 5210480 City Manager Contingency 75,000 4,129 | 79,129 |
41 5321401 Patrol Capital Outlay (3 vehicles plus | Replacement = 4 total SUV's) - 160,448 | 160,448
41 5431401 Fire Capital Qutlay (1 Fire Support Truck) - 35,000 35,000
41 5652402 Planning & Community Dev_| Trails Grant Project - 197,375 197,375
41 5862401 Fleet Mail Capital Outlay - 44,359 44,359
4] 5865406 Strects CIP#1 17th Street - 48,489 48,489
41 5865407 Streets 9th & Illinois Drainage Project - 271,336 271,336
41 5871402 |Engincering Storm Water Project N 39,564 39,564
41 5974403 Water Ts 20" Water Linre Rel - 573,764 573,764
41 5974404 Water Treatment Water Treatment Filter Project - 23,525 23,525
41 5975407 Utility Mai Line Flush Equi - 70,448 70,448
41 5865408 |Streets Washington Street Project 2015 - 92,800 92,800
1,561,237
FUND INFORMATION |
Original Budget - Revenues *** $ 1,304,787 || *** Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $ 1,304,787
Original Budget - Expenditures $ 1,304,787
Amendments 1,561,237
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 2,866,024
Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:

Budget Supplement to Iapse and reappropriate expenditures for the ongoing capital projects and purchases related
to Fiscal Year 14-15 Capital projects.

August 25, 2015

Appropriate Funds for new Washington Street Project engineering costs $92,800.

Posted By Date BA# Pkt.#

A1116-009



City of McAlester

Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016

State Forfeiture
August 25, 2015

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Exhibit A-10

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
16 40500 Forfeitures - 37,375 37,375
Total 37,375
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
[ 16 5323401 |State Forfeiture Capital Outlay ; - 31375 ¢ 37,375
-
37,375
FUND INFORMATION |
Original Budget - Revenues *** $ - || ** Does not include appropriated fund balance.

Amendments 37,375
Current Budget - Revenues $ 37,375
Original Budget - Expenditures $ -
Amendments __ 37315
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 37,375

Explanation of Budget Amendment:

Approved by the City Council this
August 25, 2015

Appropriate Funds for Forfeiture funds revenue and related Capital expenditure:
State Bid Truck

Date BA# Pkt.#

A1116-010



City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016

Technology Fund

August 25, 2015

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Exhibit A-11

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
44 40999 Forfeitures - 37,375 37,375
Total 37375
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
[Taa 5225401 __|Information Technology Technology Upgrades 142,500 | 8,038 | 150,538 |
44 5225480 | Information Technology Ci 25,000 13,198 38,168 |
21,236

FUND INFORMATION |

Original Budget - Revenues *** $ 187,900
Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $ 187,800
Original Budget - Expenditures $ 187,500
Amendments 21,236
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 208,738

Approved by the City Council this
August 25, 2015

*=* Does not include appropriated fund balance.

Explanation of Budget Amendment:

Budget Supplement to lapse and reappropriate expenditures for the ongoing capital projects and purchases related

to Fiscal Year 14-15 Capital projects.

NSy, v SN

Mayg

Posted By Date

Pkt.#

A1116-011




